TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH GLOUCESTER COUNTY, NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE NO. 2023-08

ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH AMENDING CHAPTER 203, SECTION 35, ENTITLED 'ZONING MAP' IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2022 MASTER PLAN RE-EXAMINATION

- **WHEREAS**, via Resolution #2022-33, the Joint Land Use Board of the Township of Woolwich adopted a re-examination of the Township of Woolwich Master Plan; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Master Plan Re-examination report contains various recommendations as to the Township Zoning Map and Zoning Ordinance; and
- **WHEREAS**, and the Township Committee has adopted several ordinances amending the zoning districts within the Township of Woolwich in accordance with the recommendations contained in the 2022 Master Plan Re-examination Report and has amended several redevelopment plans to change zoning applicable to those areas; and
- **WHEREAS**, The Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich, is entitled to and has the power and authority to amend zoning ordinances in accordance with the Municipal Land Use Law, N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1, et seq.; and
- **WHEREAS**, N.J.S.A. 40:55D-32 authorizes the Township Committee to adopt and amend the official zoning map of the Township, after referring the same to the planning board in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40:55D-26; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Township Committee has referred the proposed zoning map to the Joint Land Use Board, as the Township's planning board, who reviewed the same at its February 16, 2023 meeting.
- **NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Mayor and Committee of the Township of Woolwich, in the County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, as follows:
- Section 1. Section 203-35 of the Township Code, entitled, "Zoning Map", is hereby amended to replace the official "Zoning Map of the Township of Woolwich" attached thereto with the map attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- Section 3. In the event any clause, section or paragraph of the Ordinance is deemed invalid or unenforceable for any reason, it is the intent of the Township Committee that the balance of the Ordinance remains in full force and effect to the extent it allows the Township to meet the goals of the Ordinance.

to law.			
ATTEST:	TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH		
Jane DiBella, Municipal Clerk	Craig Frederick, Mayor		
<u>CEF</u>	RTIFICATION		
of the Township of Woolwich at a regular be further considered for final adoption hearing to be held on such ordinance at a m interested person(s) may be heard. Said m	duced upon first reading by the Township Committee meeting held on the 6 th day of February, 2023. It will upon a second reading and subsequent to a public neeting of the Township Committee at which time any neeting to be conducted on the 21 st day of February, ipal Building, 120 Village Green Drive, Woolwich o.m.		
	Jane DiBella, Township Clerk		
NOTICE OF	ADOPTION		
	egoing ordinance was approved for final adoption by eeting held on the 21 st day of February, 2023.		
	Jane DiBella, Township Clerk		

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect after final adoption and publication according